Results: The use of 10 equivalents of maleimide at a concentration of 0.25 M gives the best results in

terms of by-product formation, if the Diels-Alder reaction is conducted for a reduced time (5h).

Molecules 2017, 22, x FOR PEER REVIEW  6 of 19

Figure S3. Relative by-product formation for Fur-GATCT-Gly-NH2 PNA synthesis obtained under

various conditions (A1–A4 and B1–B5 tests reported above) using N-(N-Boc-2-

amminoethyl)maleimide as protecting group. Quantities are normalized to target product intensity

in the UPLC-MS analysis (carried out as in figure S1). Data presented are an average of 3 different

experiments.

Visualization of retro-DA reaction time course

Figure S4. Time-course of the retro-DA reaction. UPLC-MS chromatograms (XIC with m/z selected

for the Diels alder product (2.77 min) and for the Retro-Diels-Alder product (3.28 min) for reactions

carried out for Fur-GATCT-Gly-NH2 PNA synthesis obtained using 20 equivalents of N-(N-Boc-2-

amminoethyl)maleimide in the protection step (7.5 h at 90°C) , and different times of the retro-DA

reaction at 90°C after cleavage. a) before retro-DA; b-e: after 1, 3, 4, and 5 h respectively.

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

A1 A2 A3 B1 B2

Malem. Adduct

Alkylation

Total

Time
1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00

%

0

100

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00

%

0

100

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00

%

0

100

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00

%

0

100

1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00

%

0

100

MHP1-21-A2-5h Scan ES+
Sum

2.48e9

3.28

MHP1-21-A2-4h Scan ES+
Sum

2.55e9

3.28

MHP1-21-A2-3h Scan ES+
Sum

2.71e9

3.28

MHP1-21-A2-1h Scan ES+
Sum

2.49e9

3.28

2.77

MHP1-20-A2 Scan ES+
Sum

1.48e9

2.80

3.30
a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

DA-Adduct Target furan-PNA

Molecules 2017, 22, x FOR PEER REVIEW  7 of 19

HPLC-DAD-HRMS chromatograms

Figure S5. Overview of PNA sequences and furan-PNA monomers.

Molecules 2017, 22, x FOR PEER REVIEW  8 of 19

Figure S6. HPLC-DAD-HRMS chromatogram of purified PNA 2. HPLC-UV at 254 nm trace (top), MS

spectrum of the corresponding peak at 15.58 min (center) and mathematical deconvolution of the